investment in the Master Fund, to measure it at fair value through profit or loss. Before adoption of
the amendments, the Feeder Fund consolidated the Master Fund.

IAS 8.28(b), (d) In accordance with the transitional provisions of the amendments, the Feeder Fund has applied
the new accounting policy retrospectively and restated the comparative information.

IAS 8.28(f) The change in accounting policy resulted in no adjustment to the net assets attributable to holders
of redeemable shares.a The table below presents, in respect of the period immediately preceding
the date of initial application, the resulting changes for each financial statement line item affected.
The transitional provisions of the amendments do not require disclosure of similar information in
respect of the current period.

Statement of financial position
31 December

2012
31 December

2012

In thousands of euro
As previously

reported  Adjustments  As restated

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 116  (71) 45
Balances due from brokers  3,121  (3,121)  -
Receivables from reverse sale and repurchase agreements  3,990  (3,990)  -
Other receivables  46  (46)  -
Non-pledged financial assets at fair value through profit or

loss  24,471  5,518  29,989
Pledged financial assets at fair value through profit or loss  2,346  (2,346) -

Total assets  34,090  (4,056)  30,034

Equity
Share capital  10  -  10

Total equity  10  -  10

Liabilities
Balances due to brokers  275  (275)  -
Payables under sale and repurchase agreements  2,234  (2,234)  -
Other payables 229  (101)  128
Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss  1,446  (1,446)  -

Total liabilities (excluding net assets attributable to holders
of redeemable shares)  4,184  (4,056)  128

Net assets attributable to holders of redeemable shares  29,896  -  29,896

a. We have assumed that the change in accounting policy has resulted in no adjustment to the net assets attributable
to holders of redeemable shares. This could be the case if the fair value of the shares held by the Feeder Fund in the
Master Fund equals the previous carrying amount of the Feeder Fund’s investment in the Master Fund. However,
it is possible for these two amounts to be different and so the change in accounting policy could result in an
adjustment to the net assets attributable to holders of redeemable shares.

© 2013 KPMG IFRG Limited, a UK company, limited by guarantee. All rights reserved.

 | 75

IN
T

R
O

D
U

C
T

IO
N

A
U

D
IT

O
R

S
’ R

E
P

O
R

T
P

R
IM

A
R

Y
 S

TA
T

E
M

E
N

T
S

N
O

T
E

S
A

P
P

E
N

D
IC

E
S

Appendix I – Example disclosures for investment funds that early adopt Investment Entities

Extracts of notes to the financial statements (continued)
IAS 8.28 21.	Changes in accounting policies (extract) (continued)

Statement of comprehensive income
For the year ended 31 December  2012   2012

In thousands of euro
 As previously

reported  Adjustments  As restated

Interest income  429  (429)  -
Dividend income  229  (229)  -
Net foreign exchange loss  (16)  16  -
Net gain from financial instruments at fair value through

profit or loss  2,397 58 2,455

Total revenue  3,039 (584) 2,455

Investment management fees  (447) - (447)
Custodian fees  (145)  145 -
Administration fees  (62)  32 (30)
Directors’ fees  (20)  15 (5)
Transaction costs  (73)  73 -
Professional fees  (67)  67 -
Interest expense  (62)  62 -
Dividend expense on securities sold short  (19)  19 -
Other operating expenses  (41)  41 -

Total operating expenses (936) 454 (482)

Operating profit before finance costs 2,103 (130) 1,973
Dividends to holders of redeemable shares  (91)  91  -
Total finance costs  (91)  91  -
Increase in net assets attributable to holders of

redeemable shares  2,012 (39) 1,973

Withholding tax expense  (39)  39  -

Increase in net assets attributable to holders of
redeemable shares  1,973 - 1,973

22.	Significant accounting policies

(xx)	Subsidiaries

IFRS 12.19A ‘Subsidiaries’ are investees controlled by the Feeder Fund. The Feeder Fund ‘controls’ an investee
if it is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the investee and has
the ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee.

The Feeder Fund is an investment entity and measures investments in its subsidiaries at fair value
through profit or loss (see Note 21). In determining whether the Feeder Fund meets the definition
of an investment entity, management considered the master-feeder structure as a whole. In